

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

U.S. BANK NATIONAL §  
ASSOCIATION, Litigation Trustee of the §  
Idearc Inc. et al. Litigation Trust, §

Plaintiff, §

v. §

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC., §  
et al., §

Defendants. §

CIVIL ACTION NO.

3:10-CV-1842-G

---

**PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ JOINT POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

---

Werner A. Powers  
State Bar No. 16218800  
Robin Phelan  
State Bar No. 15903000  
Patrick Keating  
State Bar No. 00794074  
David Taubenfeld  
State Bar No. 19679450

Nicholas A. Foley  
State Bar No. 07208620  
Douglas J. Buncher  
State Bar No. 03342700  
John D. Gaither  
State Bar No. 24055516

HAYNES AND BOONE LLP  
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700  
Dallas, Texas 75219-7673  
Telephone: (214) 651-5000  
Telecopier: (214) 651-5940

NELIGAN FOLEY LLP  
325 N. St. Paul, Suite 3600  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 840-5300  
Telecopier: (214) 840-5301

**ATTORNEYS FOR U.S. BANK  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
as Litigation Trustee on Behalf of the  
Idearc Inc. et al. Litigation Trust**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Arguments and Authorities.....	2
A. The Court Should Deny Defendants’ Request For An Advisory “Directed Verdict” .....	2
1. Defendants Are Not Entitled to an Advisory “Directed Verdict” .....	6
2. Defendants’ Requested “Finding” Would Not Assist the Fifth Circuit.....	6
3. Defendants Also Cannot Establish Their Entitlement to Judgment Under Rule 52(c) Regarding the Issue of Valuation.....	7
B. Defendants Cannot Shift the Burden to Plaintiff to “Show Cause” Why Defendants Are Not Entitled to Judgment .....	8
C. Response To Certain Improper Requests For Legal Conclusions .....	9
1. Defendants Have the Burden Of Proof To Show Idearc’s Value As Of The Date Of The Spin (Responsive to Defendants’ Proposed Findings, Section A.1.).....	10
2. The Price of Idearc’s Stock on November 16, 2006 Is Not Indicative of Idearc’s Value (Responding to Defendants’ Proposed Findings, Sections C and D, pp. 81-84) .....	11
3. Analyst Reports and Credit Memoranda Are Inadmissible Hearsay (Responding to Defendants’ Proposed Findings, Section D.3, pp. 87-90).....	13
4. Rule 701 Does Not Permit Lay Opinion Testimony Regarding Idearc’s Value (Responding to Defendants’ Proposed Findings, Section D.4, pp. 91-92) .....	14
5. The Failure to Disclose that Diercksen Appointed Incompetent Officers is Material (Responding to Portions of Defendants’ Proposed Findings, Section E, pp. 96-101).....	16

6.	Growth predictions that were knowingly false when made, and concealment of the facts that prove the predictions’ falsity, are material.....	18
7.	Ms. Taylor Is The Only Reliable Expert (Responding to Defendants’ Proposed Findings, Section E.2, pp. 103-110).....	20
a.	No “event study” – Responding to Defendants’ Proposed Findings at 103-04, ¶ 60.....	20
b.	“Double Digit Declines” – Responding to Defendants’ Proposed Findings, at 105, ¶ 63 .....	21
c.	DCF Analysis and Company Specific Risk Premium – Responding to Defendants’ Proposed Findings, at 106-07 .....	22
d.	Taylor’s Discount Rate – Responding to Defendants’ Proposed Findings at 106 .....	23
e.	Not Tailored for Litigation – Responding to Defendants’ Proposed Findings at ¶ 68 .....	24
f.	Taylor is Qualified – Responding to Defendants’ Proposed Findings at p. 107, ¶ 70.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arrieta v. Yellow Transportation, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-2271-D, 2009 WL 129731 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2009).....	7
<i>Bushman v. Seiler</i> , 755 F.2d 653 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>Coal. For a Healthy California v. FCC</i> , 87 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Delaware Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	22
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	6
<i>Fener v. Op. Eng’rs Const. Indus. and Misc. Pen. Fund (Local 66)</i> , 579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	13, 20
<i>Fliegler v. Lawrence</i> , 361 A.2d (Del. 1976) .....	10
<i>Geddes v. Northwest Mo. State Univ.</i> , 49 F.3d 426 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	6
<i>Holston Inv. Inc. v. Lanlogistics, Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 24954134 (S.D. Fla. June 18, 2010).....	23
<i>Hunter TBA, Inc. v. Triple V Sales</i> , 250 F.R.D 116 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , 373 B.R. 283 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	13, 15, 24
<i>In re Nellson Nutraceutical, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 201134 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 18, 2007).....	22, 23

*In re Old CarCo LLC*,  
435 B.R. 169 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....13

*In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Lit.*,  
2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 19, 2009).....13

*In re Wells Fargo Sec. Litig.*,  
12 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1993) .....17

*Int’l Painters & Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund v. ZAK Architectural Metal  
& Glass LLC*,  
736 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 9

*Isquith v. Middle South Utilities, Inc.*,  
847 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1988) .....19

*James River Ins. Co. v. Rapid Funding, LLC*,  
658 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2011) .....14

*Krim v. BancTexas Group, Inc.*,  
989 F.2d 1435 (5th Cir. 1993) .....19, 20

*Laxton v. Gap, Inc.*,  
333 F.3d 572 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....7

*Martin Midstream Partners v. Boone Towing Inc.*,  
207 Fed. Appx. 439 (5th Cir. 2006).....6

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Wanzer*,  
897 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1990) .....14

*Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Julien's Auction House LLC*,  
345 Fed.Appx. 244 (9th Cir. 2009).....14

*Nelson v. Walnut Inv. Partners, L.P.*,  
2011 WL 2711318 (S.D. Ohio July 13, 2011).....23

*Orman v. Cullman*,  
794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....10

*Primrose Op. Co. v. Nat’l Am. Ins. Co.*,  
382 F.3d 546 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....15

*Raab v. General Physics Corp.*,  
4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993) .....19, 20

*Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.*,  
332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003) .....16, 17

*Russell v. McKinney Hosp. Venture*,  
235 F.3d 219 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....5, 7

*Segrets, Inc. v. Gillman Knitwear Co.*,  
207 F.3d 56 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000).....7

*Serabian v. Amoskeag Bank Shares, Inc.*,  
24 F.3d 357 (1st Cir. 1994).....17

*Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.*,  
964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....17

*U.S. v. 242.93 Acres of Land More or Less*,  
2012 WL 579503 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2012) .....14, 15

*U.S. v. Davis*,  
226 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2000) .....19

*United States v. Skilling*,  
554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009), *aff'd in part and vacated in part, Skilling v. United States*, 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010) .....17, 20

*VFB, LLC v. Campbell Soup Co.*,  
2005 WL 2234606 (D. Del. Sept. 13, 2005) *aff'd*, 482 F.3d 624 (3rd Cir. 2007) .....11, 12, 24

*Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg*,  
501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....17

*Weber v. Gainey's Concrete Prods., Inc.*,  
159 F.3d 1356 (5th Cir. 1998) .....6

*Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.*,  
457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Delaware General Corporation Law, Section 141(f) .....10

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b) & 12(c).....9

FED R. CIV. P. 37(c)(1).....15

FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....9

FED. R. EVID. 801(c) .....13

Pratt, Shannon P., et al., *Valuing a Business* (5th ed. 2008).....23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538 (1976).....19
